

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

YASHICA ROBINSON, M.D.;
ALABAMA WOMEN'S CENTER;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
SOUTHEAST, INC.;
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
SERVICES; and WEST ALABAMA
WOMEN'S CENTER, on behalf of
themselves, their staff, physicians, and
their patients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN MARSHALL, in his official
capacity as Alabama Attorney General,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION

Case No. 2:19-cv-365-MHT-SMD

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

Statutory Framework 2

Abortion in Alabama 4

The Alabama Legislature’s Targeted Campaign Against Abortion 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM...... 8

II. PLAINTIFFS’ PATIENTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE BAN TAKES EFFECT...... 12

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS TIPS DECIDELY IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR. 14

IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST...... 15

V. SECURITY IS NOT NECESSARY IN THIS CASE. 16

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Services, LLC,
425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) 16

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)..... 11

Bryant v. Woodall,
363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019) 10

Deerfield Medical Center v. City of Deerfield Beach,
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) 12

Edwards v. Beck,
786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016)..... 9

EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear,
No. 3:19-CV-178-DJH, 2019 WL 1233575 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019)..... 10, 15

Guam Society of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada,
962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992) 10

Isaacson v. Horne,
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) 9, 11

Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Currier,
349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018)..... 10

Jackson Women’s Health Organization v. Dobbs,
No. 3:18-CV-171-CWR-FKB, 2019 WL 2240532 (S.D. Miss. May 24, 2019)..... 10, 15

Jane L. v. Bangerter,
102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) 9

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) 15

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.,
376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) 15

McDonald’s Corporation v. Robertson,
147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998) 7

MKB Management Corporation v. Stenehjelm,
795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) 9, 12

National Abortion Federation v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2000) 16

Northeastern Florida Chapter of Association of General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville, Florida,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) 12

Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health,
888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018) 11

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... passim

Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange,
33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014) passim

Planned Parenthood Southeast., Inc. v. Bentley,
951 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2013) 12, 13

Reproductive Health Services v. Marshall,
268 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (M.D. Ala. 2017) 6

Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Gilmore,
219 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2000) 12

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 1, 8, 13

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 15

Sojourner T. v. Edwards,
974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992) 9

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 8

West Alabama Women’s Center v. Miller,
299 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (M.D. Ala. 2017) 7, 11, 13, 14

West Alabama Women’s Center v. Williamson,
120 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Ala. 2015) 6, 14

West Alabama Women’s Center. v. Williamson,
900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018) 7, 12, 13

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 6, 8, 9

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-2-23..... 3

Ala. Code § 13A-4-3..... 3

Ala. Code § 13A-5-6..... 3

Ala. Code § 13A-5-6(a)(1)..... 3

Ala. Code § 13A-5-6(a)(3)..... 3

Ala. Code § 13A-5-7..... 3

Ala. Code § 22-21-35(b)..... 7

Ala. Code § 26-23A-4..... 6

Ala. Code § 26-23B-5..... 5

Ala. Code § 26-23E-12..... 3

Ala. Code § 26-23E-4(c)..... 6

Ala. Code § 26-23E-6..... 3

Ala. Code § 26-23E-9..... 6

Ala. Code § 34-24-360..... 3

Ala. Code § 34-24-361..... 3

Ala. Code § 34-24-53..... 3

Ala. Code §§ 26-21-1..... 6

Regulations

Ala. Admin. Code r. 540-X-1-.07..... 3

Ala. Admin. Code r. 545-X-1-.06..... 3

Ala. Admin. Code r. 545-X-4-.06..... 3
